

Patient Information

Image guided Fine Needle Aspiration (FNA)

Introduction

This leaflet gives you information about how an ultrasound guided Fine Needle Aspiration (FNA) is carried out and some of the risks involved.

What is a Fine Needle Aspiration (FNA)?

FNA is often used to find out why some people have lumps or swellings. FNA involves using a thin, hollow needle to remove samples of cells or fluid from a lump. This is not the same as a biopsy, which takes a very small piece of tissue away.

When you arrive in the Radiology Department, you may be asked to change into a hospital gown. You will then be taken into a procedure room. The radiologist will explain the procedure and answer any questions you may have. You may then be asked to sign a consent form confirming that you agree to have the test.

The lump or swelling will be found using an ultrasound scan.

If after examination of the lump or swelling the radiologist feels that the procedure is not needed, they will give you an explanation.

Before the needle is inserted you may be given a local anaesthetic to numb the area. A very thin, hollow needle will then be inserted through the skin into the lump or organ. With the help of a syringe, cells will be sucked into the needle. The process will only take a few minutes. When the needle is removed your doctor or nurse may apply some pressure to help stop any bleeding.

The cells taken will be sent to the laboratory for testing.

Reference No. GHPI1558_12_22 Department Radiology

Review due December 2025

Patient



How can I prepare for the procedure?

Information

There are very few things you need to do before having this procedure.

If you are taking any blood thinning medication such as warfarin; you may be asked to stop taking this for 5 days before the procedure. Please ring the Radiology Department as soon as you receive your appointment letter for advice on this.

Unless you have been told otherwise, please continue to take your other medication as usual. You can eat and drink as normal before the procedure.

What are the risks involved?

Complications are uncommon but can include:

- Bleeding or bruising where the needle was inserted this should settle in a few days
- Infection at the point where the needle was inserted
- Injury to other areas of your body close to the testing site this is extremely rare
- Sometimes, the cells taken by the doctor may not be able to give the answer and the procedure may have to be repeated
- The lump may change size after the procedure if fluid is removed or if bleeding/bruising takes place

If you have any redness or bruising which you are concerned about, please contact your GP or NHS 111 for advice.

What happens next?

After the FNA you can go straight home. You can eat and drink as normal but we advise you to avoid physical activity for 24 hours following the procedure. You will be able to shower and bath as normal after the procedure.



Patient Information

How will I get the results of my FNA?

The results of your fine needle aspiration will usually be available 1 to 2 weeks after the procedure. Your referring doctor will see you in clinic to explain the results. You should contact your referring consultant's team if you have not had an appointment made already.

Contact information

If you have any questions, please contact the Radiology Department on the number shown on your appointment letter Monday to Friday, 9:00 am to 5:00 pm

Content reviewed: December 2022